

23-839

No. ___-___

FILED

JAN 26 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—><<><—
DAVID LITTLEFIELD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David Henry Tennant
Counsel of Record
Kathy L. Eldredge
LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue
Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
585-281-6682

Attorneys for Petitioners

January 26, 2024

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Legal Background | 3 |
| B. Administrative and Judicial Proceedings Below | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| A. The court of appeals decided an important question of federal law that conflicts with the decision of this Court in <i>Carcieri</i> | 13 |

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. Review is warranted because of the importance of trust land acquisitions under the IRA for all stakeholders: tribes, state and local governments, and citizens impacted by Indian Gaming on tribal trust land..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A — Court of appeals decision and judgment (October 31, 2023) | 1a |
| Appendix B — District court decision and order (February 10, 2023)..... | 36a |
| Appendix C — Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 25 U.S.C. § 5129 | 77a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)..... | 20 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cnty. of Amador v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Danzell v. Webquish</i> , 108 Mass. 133 (1871)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)..... | 16, 18, 22 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hayburn's Case</i> , (2 Dall.) 409, 2 U.S. 408 (1792)..... | 25 |

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Henry v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 393 (1920)..... | 20 |
| <i>Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe</i> , 951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020) | 9, 12, 19, 22 |
| <i>Littlefield v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) | 19 |
| <i>Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978) | 19 |
| <i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Pells v. Webquish</i> , 129 Mass. 469 (1880) | 16 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923)..... | 20 |

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Woodford v. NGO</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1929 (2022) | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 479..... | 3, 25 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5129..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 1 |
| Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... | 2 |
| Mass. Stat. 1862, ch. 184..... | 17 |
| Mass. Stat. 1869, ch. 463..... | 17 |
| Regulations | |
| 25 C.F.R. 83.2 | 21 |
| 25 C.F.R. 83.7 | 21 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (1978)..... | 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.02[9] (2015) | 4 |
| Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of the Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc. of Massachusetts, 72 Fed. Reg. 8007-01 (Feb. 22, 2007)..... | 15 |
| Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island, 48 Fed.Reg. 6177 (1983)..... | 14 |
| John M.R. Paterson & David Roseman, A Reexamination of <i>Passamaquoddy v. Morton</i> , 31 ME. L. REV 115, 128-129 (1979) | 17 |
| Memorandum from Deputy Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs (Operations) to Assistant Secretary- Indian Affairs, Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgment of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island Pursuant to 25 CFR 83, p. 8 (July 29, 1982) | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Meriam Report: The Problem of Indian Administration (1928), Ch. 3, at 64-65 (available at https://narf.org/nill/resources/ meriam.html last visited January 18, 2024) | 17 |
| Solicitor's Op. M-37029 (Mar. 12, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| Statement of Kevin K. Washburn Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs United States Department of the Interior Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs On S. 2188, a Bill to Amend the Act of June 18, 1934, to Reaffirm the Authority of the Secretary of the Interior to Take Land Into Trust for Indian Tribes May 7, 2014 (available at https://www.doi.gov/ ocl/hearings/113/s2188_050714 , last visited January 18, 2024) | 6 |
